Selling Stockholders may offer and sell some, all or none of their shares. This table does not include certain shares of our common stock held by
affiliates of the Selling Stockholders.

120

Table of Contents

We have determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the SEC. Except as indicated by the footnotes below, we believe, based
on the information furnished to us, that the Selling Stockholders have sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares of common stock that
they beneficially own, subject to applicable community property laws. To our knowledge, none of the Selling Stockholders has held any position or
office or had any other material relationship with us or our affiliates during the three years prior to September 30, 2021. In addition, based on the
information provided to us by the Selling Stockholders, no Selling Stockholder is a broker-dealer or an affiliate of a broker-dealer.

Name of Selling Stockholder

Common Stock
Beneficially Owned

Prior to Offering

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock
Being

Offered(1)

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned After the
Offered Shares of

Common Stock are
Sold

  Number   Percent   Number   Percent
Deerfield Partners, L.P.(2)   1,379,310   6.6%   1,379,310   —   —
Point72 Associates, LLC(3)   344,827   1.6%   344,827   —   —
Rock Springs Capital Master Fund LP(4)   743,189   3.5%   743,189   —   —
Four Pines Master Fund LP(4)   49,890   *   49,890   —   —
Sphera Biotech Master Fund LP(5)   317,041   1.5%   83,333   233,708   1.1%
Sphera Global Healthcare Master Fund(5)   337,531   1.6%   166,667   170,864   *
Baker Bros. Advisors LP(6)   241,379   1.1%   241,379   —   —
Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd.(7)   200,000   *   200,000   —   —
Affinity Asset Advisors, LLC(8)   1,005,000   4.8%   170,000   835,000   4.0%
Monashee Solitario Fund LP(9)   30,986   *   30,986   —   —
BEMAP Master Fund Ltd(9)   35,880   *   35,880   —   —
Monashee Pure Alpha SPV I LP(9)   20,870   *   20,870   —   —
SFL SPV I LLC(9)   5,956   *   5,956   —   —
Bespoke Alpha MAC MIM LP(9)   4,751   *   4,751   —   —
Monashee Managed Account SP(9)   7,176   *   7,176   —   —
Mission Pure Alpha LP(9)   4,596   *   4,596   —   —
DS Liquid Div RVA MON LLC(9)   39,785   *   39,785   —   —
Schonfeld Strategic 460 Fund LLC(10)   114,000   *   114,000   —   —
Schonfeld Strategic UK Master Fund LP(11)   36,000   *   36,000   —   —
Kingdon Healthcare Private Equity, LLC(12)   77,534   *   31,800   45,734   *
M. Kingdon Offshore Master Fund, LP(12)   302,362   1.4%   43,200   259,162   1.2%
J. Goldman Master Fund L.P.(13)   75,000   *   75,000   —   —
Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd.(14)   205,903   *   69,657   136,236   *
Pura Vida Master Fund, Ltd.(15)   83,446   *   50,000   33,446   *

* Less than 1%.
(1) The amounts set forth in this column are the number of shares of common stock that may be offered by each Selling Stockholder using this

prospectus. These amounts do not represent any other shares of our common stock that the Selling Stockholder may own beneficially or otherwise.
(2) Deerfield Mgmt, L.P. is the general partner of Deerfield Partners, L.P. Deerfield Management Company, L.P. is the investment manager of

Deerfield Partners, L.P. Mr. James E. Flynn is the sole member of the general partner of each of Deerfield Mgmt, L.P. and Deerfield Management
Company, L.P. Deerfield Mgmt, L.P., Deerfield Management Company, L.P. and Mr. James E. Flynn may be deemed to beneficially own the

[…]

Following this review and evaluation, the Company concluded that, in light of the Staff Statement, (i) certain of the private warrants meet the
definition of a derivative under ASC 815 and therefore should be accounted for as liabilities measured at fair value, with non-cash fair value adjustments
recorded in the operating statement for each reporting period, (ii) warrant offering costs should be expensed and (iii) the Company’s audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020 should no longer be relied upon and should be restated due to the
reclassification of these private warrants and related warrant offering costs.

F-25

Table of Contents

Impact of the Restatement

The impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet, Consolidated Statement of Operations and Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the year ended December 31, 2020 is presented below.

   As of December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Balance Sheet
Total assets   $ 63,192  $ —   $ 63,192

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Total current liabilities   $ 5,505  $ —   $ 5,505
Common stock warrant liabilities   —   32,308   32,308

Total liabilities   5,505   32,308   37,813
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value   —   —   —
Common stock - $0.0001 par value   1   —   1
Additional paid-in-capital   68,453   (26,410)   42,043
Accumulated deficit   (10,767)   (5,898)   (16,665)

Total stockholders’ equity   57,687   (32,308)   25,379

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 63,192  $ —   $ 63,192

   Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Loss from operations   $ (10,714)  $ —   $ (10,714)
Other expense:
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (5,136)   (5,136)
Financing costs—derivative warrant liabilities   (762)   (762)
Interest expense   (8)   —   (8)

Total other expense   (8)   (5,898)   (5,906)

Net loss   $ (10,722)  $ (5,898)  $ (16,620)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (2.04)   —   $ (3.16)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   5,252   —   5,252

   Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

   (In thousands)
Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss   $ (10,722)  $ (5,898)  $ (16,620)

Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities   8,443   5,898   14,341
Net cash used in operating activities   (2,279)   —   (2,279)
Net cash provided by investing activities   —   —   —
Net cash provided by financing activities   64,071   —   64,071

Net change in cash   $ 61,792  $ —   $ 61,792

F-26

Table of Contents

The Business Combination is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, LSAC was
treated as the “acquired” company and Vincerx Pharma is treated as the acquirer for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting purposes,